

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and
next friends of O.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS;
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION; ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM, RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM INSTITUTE; AND CHURCH OF
GOD IN CHRIST, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
EMILY HAWS WRIGHT
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE COURT SHOULD APPLY A PER SE RULE AGAINST RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION....	3
A. The First Amendment Bans Laws that Discriminate Against Religion	3
B. Anticipated Objections to a Rule Against Discrimination Are Unconvincing.....	19
C. Maine’s Exclusion of Petitioners from the State Tuition Aid Program Violates the Rule Against Religious Discrimination....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 980 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	6, 27
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....	27
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	17
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S.1, 8–10 (1947).....	7
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	3, 5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	19, 20–21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	2, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	19, 23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	6–7, 21, 27
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	16–17
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 145 (1878).....	23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	23, 24–25
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7, 22, 29
<i>State ex rel. Swann v. Pack</i> , 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975).....	23
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	21, 26
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 992 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	6, 19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	6, 21–22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	6
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	29
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XXXV.....	16
N.C. Const. of 1776, art. XXXII.....	16
N.C. Const. of 1835, art. XXXII.....	16
N.C. Const. of 1861, art. XXXII.....	16
N.C. Const. of 1868, art. VI, § 5.....	16
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(5).....	2
Rev. St. Idaho § 501 (1887).....	17
Rev. St. Idaho § 504 (1887).....	17
Maine Rev. Stat. 20-A, § 2951(1)–(2).....	28
FOREIGN STATUTES	
Corporation Act 1661, § IX 13 Car. II, stat. 2, cap. 1.....	14
Second Test Act 1678, § III, 30 Car. II, stat. 2, cap. 1.....	13–14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report on Manufac- tures</i> , Dec. 5, 1791, <i>reprinted in Writings</i> (Joanne B. Freeman ed., 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Annals of Cong.</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
B.H. Hartogensis, <i>Denial of Equal Rights to Religious Minorities and Non-Believers in the United States</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 659 (1930).....	16
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489	8–9, 10
Daniel Shute, Statement in the Massachusetts Ratifying Convention, Jan. 31, 1788, <i>reprinted in 1 Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)..	7–8
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years, 1789–1888</i> (1985).....	15–16
G. Edward White, <i>Historicizing Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 57 S.C. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	20
<i>English Historical Documents 1660–1714</i> (Andrew Browning ed., 1953).....	13–14
James A. Little, <i>From Kirtland to Salt Lake</i> (1905).....	17
James Iredell, Statement in North Carolina Ratifying Convention, July 31, 1788, <i>reprinted in 2 Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)	8, 18
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , June 20, 1785, <i>reprinted in Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	10–11, 18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jay S. Bybee & David W. Newton, <i>Of Orphans and Vouchers: Nevada’s “Little Blaine Amendment” and the Future of Religious Participation in Public Programs</i> , 2 Nev. L.J. 551 (2002).....	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (reprint ed., 1987) (1833).....	12
Kurt L. Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 88 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1106 (1994).....	12
Lawrence Henry Gipson, <i>The Coming of the Revolution: 1763–1775</i> (1954)	15
Md. Ratifying Convention, Minority Proposal, Apr. 26, 1788, <i>reprinted in Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., second ed., 2015)	9–10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Toleration in Edmund Burke’s “Constitution of Freedom”</i> , 1995 Sup. Ct. Rev. 393...	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. State Ratification Convention, Proposed Amendments, July 26, 1788, <i>reprinted in Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., second ed., 2015).....	9
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007)...	20
Samuel Eliot Morison, <i>Builders of Bay Colony</i> (1930)	14–15
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1902).....	12, 13
Tench Coxe, <i>Notes Concerning the United States of America</i> (1790), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	11
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1871).....	12, 13
Va. Ratifying Convention, Proposed Amendments, June 27, 1788, <i>reprinted in Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., second ed., 2015)	9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769) .	14
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825).....	12, 13
